figures recalculated on the basis of management accounts to include the economic effects of the acquired Aggregate Set of Banca Popolare di Vicenza
and Veneto Banca.

104

Report on operations – Economic results

At the level of operating costs, the Banca dei Territori Division, which
accounts for over 64% of all costs for the business areas, reported
savings compared to the previous year (-6.1%, or -349 million euro)
thanks to lower personnel and administrative expenses. Conversely,
costs increased for Corporate and Investment Banking (+1.7%, or
+18 million euro), the International Subsidiary Banks (+2%, or +19
million euro) and Private Banking (+1.9%, or +11 million euro).
Insurance reported an increase (+5.1%, or +9 million euro),
attributable to all expense components. Asset Management reported
a decrease (-3.8%, or -6 million euro) in relation to
personnel expenses.

Operating margin
In 2018, the operating margin was 8,405 million euro, up by 4.8% compared with the Aggregate figure, due to resilient
revenues in spite of a challenging scenario and a sharp reduction in operating costs.
Compared with the figure recorded in 2017, the operating margin was up by 2%.

Net adjustments to loans

(millions of euro)
 2018 2017   Changes

amount %

Bad loans -1,167 -2,580 -1,413 -54.8

Unlikely to pay -1,174 -1,042 132 12.7

Past due loans -374 -242 132 54.5

Stage 3 loans -2,715 -3,864 -1,149 -29.7
   of which debt securities -3 - 3 -

Stage 2 loans -12 - 12 -

   of which debt securities 8 - 8 -

Stage 1 loans 256 496 -240 -48.4

   of which debt securities - - - -

Net losses/recoveries on impairment of loans -2,471 -3,368 -897 -26.6

Profits/losses from changes in contracts without derecognition -11 - 11 -

Net provisions for risks and charges for credit risk associated with
commitments and financial guarantees given 88 64 24 37.5

Net adjustments to loans  -2,394 -3,304 -910 -27.5

Figures restated, where necessary and material, considering the changes in the scope of consolidation.

105

Banca dei Territori 64.4%

International Subsidiary
Banks 11.7%

Asset Management 1.8%

Corporate and
Investment Banking 12.7%

Insurance 2.2%

Private Banking 7.2%

Business areas
Operating costs

  Report on operations – Economic results

In 2018, net adjustments to loans amounted to 2,394 million
euro, down 27.7% compared to the Aggregate figure for 2017.
The decrease of over 900 million euro was entirely due to lower
adjustments to bad loans, only partly offset by moderate